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Shri P. C. Sethi: It is based on the demands made by the industries to the industries officers of the State
Governments.
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Shri Yogendra Jha: The facts are known to the Minister.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
K. C. Pant.

Shri K. C. Pant: While the shortage of non-ferrous metals continues from year to year, at the same time, new industTies are licensed based on the consumption of these non-ferrous metals. May I know if there is any co-ordination -bet.ween the lkensing authorities and the import and export authorities?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: As long as there is shortage, there is bound to be lome difficulty. We are trYinlt to circumvent it by putting up new plants for aluminium, copper, etc.
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But it takes time before we will be able to meet the demands. Therefore, we are depending on imports. The scarcity is boUnd to continue for sometime more.

Shri Nath Pai: That is hardly B reply to the question. Mr. Speaker, Sir, will you kindly see what was the question? The question was whether there is any co-ordinatiOn between the licensing authorities and the allotment
-how they are going on licensing new enterprises. We did not have the answer to it. That was the question if I understand it aright.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: After all, if there is no raw material available and if licences are granted, it creates more complications. The State Governments will have to take care to see that they do not give licences without getting the required quantity of raw maerial.

Sbri Shiv8llalljappa:
cases of misuse have hended!

How many
been appre-

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: 1 think a separate notice should be ilven to this question.

Ramgarh Coal Fields in Bihar

+
(Shri p. C. Borooah:
I Shrimati Savitri Niram:
I Shri Visbwa Natb Pandey:

·577. -< Shri SubOdh Ransda:
I Shri Bal Krishna Singh:
I Shri Yamuna Prasad
L MandaI:

Will the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that twenty-two Coal Seams have been recently located in the RlIlIl2arh Coalfield in Bihar;

(b) if so, the estimated extE'nt of c'oal reserves therein; and

(c) the stePs being taken Lo eXDloit them?
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The Parliamentary Secretary to the l":;nister of Steel and Mines (Shri Thimmaiah): (n) The number of coal seams in respect of whi"h reserves have been proved in the Ramgarh coalfield is about 18.

(b) The proved reserves are estimated at 156 million tonnes.

Ic) The National Coal Dev~lopment Corporation proposes to develop certain areas of the Ramgarh field during the Fourth Plan. The Project report in respect of one area is ready, and the project is presently under consideration. In other areas prospecting is in progress.

Shri P. C. aor-h: Mal" I know whether this coal mine is to be worked in the public sector or the private sector?

Shri Thlmma1ab: It will be worked in the public sector.

Shrimati Laksbmikantharnma: May
I know whether this coal is . . .

Mr. Speaker: Order order. I did not call her name. How did shp. begin to put her question?

Shrimati Laksbmikanthamma: You said 'yes'.

Mr. Speaker All right. Shrimati
Lakshmikanthamma.

Shrimati Laksbmikanthamma: May
I know whether this coal is expected to be of high quality or of inferior quality?

Shri Tbimmaiah: It is of Grade I and II.
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Shri Tbimmaiah: This will be taken liP during the fourth Pla.'1.. This project will be commissioneti by 19GB·69
.. per the present schedule.

Indian Trading Houses Abroad

+ r Shri Surendra Pal Slnlrh:
·578 -< Shri D. C. Sharma:

l Sbri Rameshwar Tantja:

Will the Minister of Commerce bOo pleased to state:

(a) whether Government were considering a prop\)sal to set up Indian trading houses on the pattern of big d~partment stores in certain kcy centres abroad:

(b) if 110. the salient features of thi~
scheme; ana

(c) when a final decision is expected to be taken in the matter?

The Minister of Commerce Sui Manubhai Sbah): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir The Board of Trade at its meeting in Madras on 7th December cndorscc1 a suggestion that two 'Or three Trading Houses should be set up at suitabk locations in Asian countries with the assistance of Consortia of Indian exporters and the various Export Promotion Councils. Further actiOi:
on this recommendation is under consideration.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: May I know what will be the criteria fOl selecting the places where these Trade Houses will be set up? Win they be established in those regions where our balance of trade is adverse or al! OVEr the world?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: We shall go by (1) whether there is a free trade area in that .particular place, so that we can take advantge 'of the facilities of a free trade zone, (il) whether those are the areas' which can cater to the widest possible neighbouring countries like Hongkong, Penang 'Or Singapore or other suitable places and (ll) Whether Indian products are autJ\cientIy known in that area in order tl' bring immediate results •

Sbrl Surendra Pal Sinp: We have seen press reports that a foreign team

